
 

 

 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

LOCAL PLAN SUB-COMMITTEE 
NOTICE AND AGENDA 

 
For a meeting to be held on Wednesday, 8 October 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 
Members of the Local Plan Sub-Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Stephen Giles-Medhurst OBE (Chair) Louise Price (Vice-Chair) 
Oliver Cooper 
Steve Drury 
Vicky Edwards 
Philip Hearn 
 

Stephen King 
Chris Mitchell 
Sarah Nelmes 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Tuesday, 30 September 2025 

 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at 
Local Plan Sub-Committee meetings.  Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to 
speak on from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to 
speak are asked to register on the night of the meeting from 6.30pm.  Please note that 
contributions will be limited to one person speaking for and one against each item for not 
more than three minutes. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any 
matters considered under Part 1 business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, 
photographed, broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the 
responsibility of those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will 
include the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the laws of libel and 
defamation. 
 

 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the Local Plan Sub-
Committee meeting held on 9 September 2025. 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
3.   Notice of Urgent Business 

 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to 
be announced, together with the special circumstances that justify 
their consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chairman to rule on 
the admission of such items. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

5.   Local Plan: Green Belt Review 
 
This report provides an overview of the 2025 Green Belt Review 
(Appendix 1) prepared to assist with the formulation of the Local Plan. 

Recommendation: 

That the Local Plan Sub-Committee agrees to publish the Green Belt 
Review on the Council’s evidence base page on the website. 

 

(Pages 5 - 62) 

6.   Local Plan: Draft Settlement Appraisal 
 
This report provides an overview of the draft 2025 Settlement Appraisal 
(Appendix 1) prepared to assist with the formulation of the Local Plan.  
The report and draft Settlement Appraisal are only for noting at this stage 
as further work is required to be undertaken. 

Recommendation: 

That the Local Plan Sub-Committee notes the report and the draft 
findings of the Settlement Appraisal document. 

 

(Pages 63 - 92) 

7.   Local Plan Timetable Update   
 

(Verbal Report) 

8.   Other Business - If approved under item 3 above   
 

 

9.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
If the Sub-Committee wishes to consider the remaining items in private, it will 
be appropriate for a resolution to be passed in the following terms:- 
 
“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined under Paragraphs 1 to 7 of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been 
decided by the Council that in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 

 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 2

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Local Plan Sub-Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Tuesday, 9 September 2025 from 7.00  - 8.44 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Stephen Giles-Medhurst OBE, Louise Price, Oliver Cooper, Steve Drury, 
Vicky Edwards, Philip Hearn, Stephen King, Chris Mitchell and Sarah Nelmes 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor Narinder Sian 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Marko Kalik, Head of Planning Policy & Conservation 
Emma Lund, Senior Committee Officer 
 
LPSC15/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
LPSC16/25 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Local Plan Sub-Committee meeting held on 7 August 2025 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
LPSC17/25 NOTICE OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was none. 

 
LPSC18/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 

 
LPSC19/25 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Chair moved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to the Act.   
 
On being put to the vote this was carried, the voting being 5 in favour and 3 against 
(Councillor Mitchell arrived after the vote had been taken). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  It 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

has been declared by the Sub-Committee that in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
LPSC20/25 MEMBER BRIEFING ON GREEN BELT SITES AND HOUSING NUMBERS  

 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation and briefing from the Head of Planning Policy 
and Conservation which provided an update on the Green Belt Review and the potential sites 
for allocation.  There were no proposals for consideration or decision: the Sub-Committee was 
invited to note and comment on the update.  Questions were asked by Sub-Committee 
Members which were responded to by the Head of Planning Policy and Conservation. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the final Green Belt Review (which also encompassed Grey 
Belt) had been received only very recently.  Officers were in the process of assessing and 
checking it and clarifying queries with the Council’s independent consultants.  Further work 
was required to produce the definitive list of sites: the outcome of site assessments, evidence 
work, and a definitive list of sites would be brought to a future meeting.  The intention was that 
the final Green Belt Review report would be made available to all Members, and to members 
of the public, for the 8 October meeting. 
 
In concluding the presentation the Chair summarized that the key conclusions of the Green 
and Grey Belt Review were that it showed that the Council would fall significantly short of the 
new Government housing target figure of 13,312.  There was no way in which this target 
would be able to be met. 
 
Additionally, it showed areas of large scale development which would fundamentally 
undermine the purpose of the Green Belt between south-east of Watford and east of South 
Oxhey; the area between Hemel Hempstead and Abbots Langley; and the area between 
Rickmansworth and Chorleywood. 
 
Members noted that in addition to the 8 October meeting, at least one further meeting would 
be needed to consider the outcomes of additional evidence work such as the transport 
assessment.  Officers would seek to bring a definitive timeline for the remaining work to reach 
Regulation 19 stage to the 8 October meeting.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the presentation. 

 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 4



D
R
A
FT

 

Sub-Committee 
Report 
 

Three Rivers District Council 
 

8 October 2025 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

LOCAL PLAN SUB COMMITTEE – 8 October 2025 
 

 

PART I  

Green Belt Review 2025 
(DoF)  

 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the 2025 Green Belt Review (Appendix 1) 
prepared to assist with the formulation of the Local Plan. 

1.2 The officer recommendation is for Members of the Local Plan Sub-Committee 
to agree to publish the Green Belt Review on the Council’s evidence base web 
page. 

2 Background 

2.1 Over three quarters (76%) of the District is designated as Green Belt. The 
remainder of the District is made up by the existing urban area consisting of 
small and medium sized settlements, with relatively little development potential 
within the urban area.  

3 Summary of previous Green Belt Reviews 

Stage 1 Green Belt Study 

3.1 A Stage 1 Green Belt study (August 2017) was undertaken jointly with Watford 
which strategically reviewed the Green Belt purposes, looking at 83 strategic 
parcels. It also considered the character and role of villages within the Green 
Belt to assess the suitability of continued and potential in-setting of villages 
within the Green Belt.  

3.2 The Stage 1 study found the District’s Green Belt to be fulfilling its intended 
strategic purpose, that is maintaining a sense of openness through its 
permanence and application of development restraint. There were only 4 parcels 
that had a limited contribution to the overall purpose but many more had more 
than one significant contribution, which according to the report creates a 
complex picture on the context of growth and removal of Green Belt land at a 
strategic level.  

Stage 2 Green Belt Study 

3.3 The Stage 2 Green Belt study (October 2019) considered the effect of releasing 
Green Belt land for development purposes. A total of 152 parcels of land were 
assessed.  

3.4 The Stage 2 study involved an assessment of the potential harm to the Green 
Bel
[...]
amental importance may not, however, mean 
that these areas cannot accommodate some development, and it is for the 
council to make a balanced judgement based on the scale and location of the 
proposed land for release. 

5 Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 

5.1 The recommendations in this report are within the council’s agreed policy and 
budgets.   

6 Financial, Legal, Staffing, Equal Opportunities, Environmental, 
Community Safety, Public Health, Customer Services Centre, 
Communications & Website, Risk Management and Health & Safety 
Implications 

6.1 None specific. 

7 Recommendation 

7.1 That the Local Plan Sub-Committee agree to publish the Green Belt Review on 
the council’s evidence base page on the website. 

8 Background Papers 

Page 9



 
 

 

 National Planning Policy Framework (2024) 

 Planning Practice Guidance (2024) 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 
2011) 

9 Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Green Belt Review (2025) 

 

Report prepared by: Marko Kalik, Head of Planning Policy & Conservation 

 

Page 10



 
 

 

 Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
No  

  

 

Three Rivers District Council 

Stage 4 Green Belt Review 
Final Report 
Reference:  

 25 September 2025 
 
 

 
© https://www.geograph.org.uk/photo/7070482 

 
 

This report takes into account the particular instructions and requirements of our client.  It is not 
intended for and should not be relied upon by any third party and no responsibility is undertaken to 
any third party. 
 

  

Job number  308127-00 

Ove Arup & Partners Limited 
8 Fitzroy Street 
London 
W1T 4BJ 
United Kingdom 
arup.com  
 

Page 13



 

 |  | 25 September 2025 | Ove Arup & Partners Limited 
 

 

 

Contents 

 
 

1. Introduction 1 
1.1 Study Context 1 
1.2 Study Purposes 1 
1.3 Report Structure 2 
2. Policy, guidance and recent appeals 3 
2.1 Policy and guidance context 3 
2.2 Updated National Planning Policy Framework (2024) 3 
2.3 Up
[...]
ng guidance.  

2.3.1 Grey belt 
The guidance makes it clear that the identification of grey belt land does not necessarily mean that the land 
should be allocated for development or released from the Green Belt. The contribution of the land to the 
Green Belt purposes needs to be considered alongside wider NPPF policies in making any decisions about 
Green Belt land.  

Page 19



 

Three Rivers District Council Stage 4 Green Belt Review 

 |  | 25 September 2025 | Ove Arup & Partners Limited Final Report Page 5 
 

GBR, and the identification of grey belt, should be part of the plan-making process, with the expectation that 
the identification of grey belt land will allow for the prioritisation of land detailed in paragraphs 147 and 148 
of the NPPF2.  

2.3.2 Assessing Green Belt to identify grey belt land 
Local authorities should produce a GBR in order to identify grey belt land. When updating or preparing 
plans, authorities will need to consider whether any existing Green Belt assessment remains up to date3. 

2.3.3 Key steps to identify grey belt land 
The key steps used to identify grey belt are4:  

• Identify the location and appropriate scale of area to be assessed.  

• Evaluate contribution to purposes (a), (b) and (d). 

• Consider if any of footnote 7 restrictions apply. 

• Identify grey belt. 

• Consider whether the release of Green Belt will fundamentally undermine the five Green Belt purposes 
taken together across the plan area.  

2.3.4 GBR spatial scope5 
The PPG stipulates that the Green Belt should be divided into assessment areas for the purpose of identifying 
grey belt. The number and size of assessment areas should respond to local circumstances. The whole Green 
Belt should be considered in the first instance.  

Assessment areas should be sufficiently granular to enable assessment of the variable contribution of the 
Green Belt to the purposes. A small number of large assessment areas will not be appropriate in most 
circumstances an
[...]

WS7 Relatively 
limited impact 

Moderate 
impact 

Relatively 
limited impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Yes 

WW2 Relatively 
significant 

impact 

Moderate 
impact 

Relatively 
significant 

impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

No 

WW3 Relatively 
significant 

impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Relatively 
significant 

impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

No 

WW4 Significant 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Significant 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

No 

WW5 Moderate 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Moderate 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Yes 

WW6 Moderate 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Moderate 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Yes 

WW7 Relatively 
limited impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Relatively 
limited impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Yes 

WW8 Moderate 
impact 

Relatively 
limited impact 

Moderate 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Yes 

WW9 Moderate 
impact 

Relatively 
limited impact 

Moderate 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Limited to no 
impact 

Yes 

 

 

Page 62



D
R
A
FT

 

Sub-Committee 
Report 
 

Three Rivers District Council 
 

8 October 2025 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

LOCAL PLAN SUB COMMITTEE – 8 October 2025 
 

 

PART I  

Settlement Appraisal 2025 
(DoF)  

 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the draft 2025 Settlement Appraisal 
(Appendix 1) prepared to assist with the formulation of the Local Plan. 

1.2 The report and draft Settlement Appraisal are only for noting at this stage as 
further work is required to be undertaken. 

2 Background 

2.1 The settlement pattern of Three Rivers in reflective of its close proximity to 
London; a spatially dense network of villages and small towns, largely separated 
by the Green Belt that has prevented coalescence. However, sustainable 
transport and development ha
[...]
y more clearly and 
therefore aid our local plan work and decision-making. 

Page 64



 
 

 

3.5 To assess the sustainability of a settlement, the study assigned 8 key services 
to each settlement. A maximum score of 3 was given to a service within the 
settlement, with a sliding scale going away from the settlement boundary 

3.6 The second part was to assess the transport options in respect of road 
infrastructure (higher the highest road classification, the higher the score) the 
bus service scored on regularity of service and whether there was a train station 
(scored the same way as the services. The combination of these scores were 
then tallied, and depending on how well the settlements scored, they were 
categorised as ‘Very Good’ ‘Good’ ‘Fair’ or ‘Poor’. The full methodology is within 
the main document in Appendix 1. 

3.7 A combination of population and sustainability score was used to create our 
initial settlement hierarchy terminology. Although generally the higher the 
population, the better the sustainability categorisation, or vice-versa, this was 
not always the case. Some smaller settlements by population performed better 
on sustainability than would be expected and some larger settlements scored 
lower. The highest three categories for the settlement hierarchy are ‘Principal 
Town’ Small Town/Large Suburban Settlement and Large Village/Suburban 
Settlement. This reflects the distinctive geography of the area where we have 
many settlements that are contiguous with London or Watford and difficult to 
term strictly as a separate town or village. 

3.8 Initial findings are that the settlements scoring ‘Very Good’ in sustainability terms 
are Rickmansworth, Chorleywood, South Oxhey, Croxley Green and Leavesden 
and Garston. The Principal Town is Rickmansworth and the Small Towns are 
Chorleywood, South Oxhey, Croxley Green and Abbots Langley. 

3.9 It must however be highlighted that this document is a work in progress. The 
results are draft only and scoring or thresholds for categories may be subject to 
revision. Also, only settlements as far down as what were considered to be  
Service Centres (Tier 3) have been assessed so far. All other settlements with 
100 residents and above will be assessed in the near future. 

 

4 Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 

4.1 The recommendations in this report are within the council’s agreed policy and 
the report has been undertaken in-house, so there are no external budget 
implications. 

5 Financial, Legal, Staffing, Equal Opportunities, Environmental, 
Community Safety, Public Health, Customer Services Centre, 
Communications & Website, Risk Management and Health & Safety 
Implications 

5.1 None specific. 

6 Recommendation 

6.1 That the Local Plan Sub-Committee note this report and the draft findings of the 
settlement appraisal document. 

7 Background Papers 

 National Planning Policy Framework (2024) 

Page 65



 
 

 

 Planning Practice Guidance (2024) 

 

8 Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Settlement Appraisal (2025) 

 

Report prepared by: Martin Ross Principal Planning Policy Consultant 

 

Page 66



 
 

 

 Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

THREE RIVERS 
SETTLEMENT 

APPRAISAL  
 

October 2025  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 69



2 
 

 

 

Contents: 

 

1) Policy and Context:  Page 3 

2) Methodology: Page 5 

3) Settlement Appraisal: Page 7 

4) Settlement Sustainability Page 16 

5) Settlement Hierarchy: Page 18 

6) Conclusion: Page 23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70



3 
 

1: Policy & Context 

This study has been produced as evidence to support the preparation of the emerging 
Three Rivers Local Plan. This study will consider facilities/services, provision of 
sustainable transport methods and population sizes across the district’s settlements. It 
will also assist in the formulation of the settlement hierarchy, defining and categorising 
the settlements for policy application. 

The
[...]

	Recommendation

	7.4.2 Sarratt
	Recommendation

	7.4.3 Bedmond
	Recommendation



	8. Fundamentally important areas
	8.1 Scope of task
	8.2 Analysis
	8.3 Next steps on Fundamentally Undermine

	9. Conclusions and recommendations
	9.1 Green Belt Review
	9.2 Grey belt
	9.3 Washed over villages
	9.4 Fundamentally important areas

	Appendices
	A.1 Review of recent appeals
	A.1.1 Spatial and Visual Openness
	A.1.2 Definition of Sustainable Locations
	A.1.3 Grey Belt in unsustainable locations
	A.1.4 Definition of Towns and Sprawl
	A.1.5 Scale, granularity and proportionality of assessment parcels
	A.1.6 Footnote 7 land

	A.2 TRDC Stage 2 Parcels: Assessment Data Table

	20250925_Grey_Belt.pdf
	20250925_FU_map_onecolor_v3.pdf

	20250925_FU_map_onecolor_v4.pdf


	6 Local Plan: Draft Settlement Appraisal
	Appendix 1 -  Draft Three Rivers Settlement Appraisal






Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Local Plan Sub-Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Wednesday, 8 October 2025 from 7.00  - 9.11 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Stephen Giles-Medhurst OBE (Chair), Louise Price, Oliver Cooper, 
Steve Drury, Vicky Edwards, Philip Hearn, Stephen King, Chris Mitchell and Sarah Nelmes 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
 Councillor Narinder Sian and Jon Bishop (Three Rivers Joint Residents' Association) 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Marko Kalik, Head of Planning Policy & Conservation 
Emma Lund, Senior Committee Officer 
Martin Ross, Principal Planning Policy Consultant 
 
LPSC21/25 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
LPSC22/25 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Local Plan Sub-Committee meeting held on 9 September 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
LPSC23/25 Notice of Urgent Business  

 
There was none. 

 
LPSC24/25 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 

 
LPSC25/25 Local Plan: Green Belt Review  

 
The Head of Planning Policy & Conservation presented a report which provided an overview 
of the 2025 Green Belt review, with a recommendation that it should be agreed for publication 
on the Council’s evidence base page on the website. 
 
In response to a point raised about the length of time taken to produce the review, the Head of 
Planning Policy & Conservation reported that an initial delay of a month had been incurred 
due to the methodology not having been published by government within the Planning 
Practice Guidance.  There had also been a need for the consultants to meet with MHCLG to 
clarify how the new policy, which had not previously been part of Green Belt reviews, should 
be interpreted.  The final report had been received in September and had been used since 
that time to inform other pieces of work.  
 



 

The Head of Planning Policy & Conservation highlighted the key policy points arising from the 
review as: the expectation that housing need constitutes exceptional circumstances for Green 
Belt release unless this would fundamentally undermine the purposes of the remaining Green 
Belt; the introduction of Grey Belt; and the sequential test prioritizing development in 
previously developed land in the Green Belt, followed by Grey Belt, and finally undeveloped 
Green Belt. 
 
The Head of Planning Policy & Conservation highlighted that the Grey Belt map identified 
strategic parcels with a view to assisting in the development of plan making proposals and 
decision making.  However, a site could still be assessed as Grey Belt in an area which was 
not strategically defined as Grey Belt where there were relevant site-specific circumstances. 
 
Jon Bishop of Three Rivers Joint Residents’ Association spoke on agenda items 5, 6 and 7. 
 
The Head of Planning Policy & Conservation responded to questions and provided 
clarifications.  Points raised in debate included the following: 
 

 The report considered only one of the factors used to define Grey Belt.  A number of other 
factors (such as heritage, natural landscape or Sites of Special Scientific Interest) might 
prevent an area being designated as Grey Belt. 
 

 As development occurred, some ratings may need to change. 
 

 A Committee Member commented that the report appeared to have used the same 
language and tests for the purpose of identifying Grey Belt land as had been used in the 
Stage 2 Green Belt Study, rather than using the new tests in the Planning Practice 
Guidance which had been recently tested at appeal (for example in relation to openness 
and physical boundaries).  It was considered that the reasons why the tests were 
considered to be aligned had not been fully explained.  The Member expressed the view 
that this was not the correct approach and would constitute a risk to the plan at 
examination.  Officers undertook to re-visit this with the consultants. 

 

 The map showing the provisional Grey Belt in assessed Green Belt parcels at section 6.2 
and the parcel IDs at Appendix 2 were considered to be not particularly helpful in enabling 
residents to identify exactly where they were situated.  It was recommended that the 
locations of the parcels should be made as clear as possible when the document is 
published on the evidence pages.  Officers confirmed that they were in possession of the 
associated overlay maps and intended to produce a more user-friendly map for the 
website.  

 

 Whilst noting that there were further questions arising from the report, and clarifications 
were required from the consultants as outlined above, several Committee Members 
expressed concern with regards to any delay in publication.  An alternative approach was 
considered of publishing the report, with additional information and clarifications from the 
consultants to be published separately at a later date.  However, some Members 
considered that early publication offered no benefit, and recommended postponment until 
the information was complete. 

 

 A Committee Member noted that there were also some minor language and typographical 
errors which required correction (such as references to Chorley Wood instead of 
Chorleywood) and recommended that additional detail is added at A.1.5 in relation to 
appeal decisions (particularly the Dacorum (Leighton Buzzard Road) and Data Centre 
appeals) and how these would support the Council’s case in protecting the Green Belt. 

 

 A Committee Member recommended that the consultants be asked to review the wording 
used in relation to the fundamentally important area north of Abbots Langley and the 
protection of Kings Langley. 

 



 

 A Committee Member commented that there were a number of examples within the district 
where the M25 would not be considered to ‘visually separate’ parcels of land and 
recommended that further work was done in evidencing this within the report.  

 
Given the points raised in debate, the Chair moved a revised recommendation that the Sub-
Committee agrees to publish the Green Belt review on the Council’s evidence base page on 
the website following further advice and clarification from the consultants on the points raised 
and any necessary updates to the report.   The updated report to be circulated to Lead 
Members of each group prior to publication. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Sub-Committee agrees to publish the Green Belt review on the Council’s evidence 
base page on the website following further advice and clarification from the consultants on the 
points raised and any necessary updates to the report.   The updated report to be circulated to 
Lead Members of each group prior to publication. 

 
LPSC26/25 Local Plan: Draft Settlement Appraisal  

 
The Sub-Committee received a report which provided an overview of the draft 2025 
Settlement Appraisal which had been prepared to assist in the formulation of the Local Plan. 
 
The report was presented for noting at this stage, and Members were invited to submit any 
further comments or proposed corrections to officers separately in writing. 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Consultant introduced the report, highlighting that a settlement 
appraisal had last been undertaken in 2010.  Changes in the 2025 appraisal had included 
adding the hierarchy and revising the terminology in relation to the new NPPF to provide 
clarity for decision making in terms of the naming of settlement types.   
 
The Principal Planning Policy Consultant outlined the methodology which had been used in 
scoring the sustainability assessments according to the criteria of facilities, railway services, 
bus services and road infrastructure.  The most sustainable locations had been identified as 
Rickmansworth, Chorleywood, South Oxhey, Croxley Green, Leavesden and Garston.  
However, it was highlighted that the document was a work in progress and currently draft, and 
that scoring or thresholds for categories may be subject to change.  There may also be a need 
to change some settlement boundaries.  Additionally, only settlements as far down as 
considered to be Service Centres (Tier 3) had been assessed so far.  All other settlements 
with 100 residents and above would be assessed in the near future.  It was noted that the 
appraisal provided a high level overview of the sustainability of settlements in order to assist 
strategic planning: individual site assessments would consider the sustainability of individual 
development locations. 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Consultant responded to questions and provided clarifications.  
Points raised in the debate included the following: 
 

 Distance measurements were taken from the geographical centre and this may not be the 
same as what residents would consider to be the ‘centre’ in terms of where services were 
located.  It was also measured by road, not ‘as the crow flies’. 
 

 A Committee Member commented that there was some inconsistency in the approach 
taken where schools were located in a neighbouring authority.  This may also apply to 
some other services such as convenience stores.   

 

 A Committee Member commented that it would be helpful to include some detail on how 
the settlement boundaries were defined. 

 



 

 A Committee Member questioned the approach of treating all types of sports facilities in 
the same way because the amenity they provided could be very different (for example, a 
leisure centre might carry a greater weighting than a single tennis court). 

 

 It was suggested that access to accident and emergency services might be added as a 
criteria for sustainability, as well as access to pubs and social clubs. 

 

 A Committee Member commented that whilst road infrastructure may be available in a 
settlement, there may also be constraints to sustainability arising from issues such as 
congestion.  Officers were asked to consider if there was another way to reflect 
accessibility to the road network, or to add supporting text to highlight issues.  It was 
noted that individual site assessments would provide further detail on road accessibility. 

 

 A Committee Member questioned why Northwood School was recorded as the secondary 
school for South Oxhey, given that The Grange Academy was closer and took more 
pupils from South Oxhey than Northwood.   

 

 A Committee Member questioned whether cycle paths and footpaths should be included, 
and officers responded that work was already underway with a view to including these. 

 

 A Committee Member suggested that it would be helpful to have greater transparency 
around how the geographical centres had been identified. 

 

 Notwithstanding that the appraisal was draft and not yet completed, it was noted that 
there were a number of areas where Members’ local knowledge could be helpful in 
identifying anomalies.  It was recommended that the draft document and maps with draft 
amended boundaries (Chorleywood and Leavesden and Garston so far) be circulated to 
all Members for comments / amendments / updates with a deadline for responses and a 
reminder that the document was draft and therefore not for publication or wider 
circulation.  It was also recommended that Members should be approached for any 
suggested changes to settlement boundary maps. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Local Plan Sub-Committee: 
 
(i) notes the draft Settlement Appraisal; 

 
(ii) requests that officers circulate the document to all Members and the Three Rivers Joint 

Residents’ Association with a covering note asking for comments, a link to the overlay 
map layers, and a deadline for receipt of comments. 

 
LPSC27/25 Local Plan Timetable Update  

 
The Chair highlighted that no further Local Plan Sub-Committee meetings were currently 
scheduled.  However, further evidence work would need to come to the Sub-Committee, 
including transport and sustainability assessments for individual sites, as well as updated 
policies and the final sites proposed for inclusion in the Local Plan.  At least one further 
meeting would therefore be needed. 
 
Two potential dates were proposed: Tuesday 25 November or Thursday 27 November (if the 
Audit Committee meeting scheduled for that date was cancelled).  These dates had been 
selected to allow the maximum amount of time for production of the required information; 
however, it was likely that some information may still remain outstanding.  It was possible 
(although officers considered it unlikely) that a proposal for a Regulation 19 Consultation could 
then go on to the December Full Council meeting; the fallback position would be for a special 
Council meeting to be held in January to agree the Regulation 19 publication of the plan.   The 



 

latest date for this would need to be 27 January in order to avoid the statutory consultation 
period falling within the pre-election period. 
 
The Head of Planning Policy & Conservation reported that officers continued to push the 
Council’s external consultants for the remaining evidence work to be completed as soon as 
possible.  The Transport Assessment was currently considered to be the biggest risk to 
timescales; however, a work around had been discussed with the consultants with a view to 
mitigation. 
 
Committee Members expressed a preference for the date of 27 November for the next 
meeting, which would also give officers the maximum amount of time to produce the reports.  
However, a meeting on that date was contingent on the cancellation of the Audit Committee 
meeting currently scheduled for the same date.  The Chair pointed out that if business was not 
finished at that meeting a further meeting in the week of 1 December might be required to 
complete the business. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Local Plan Sub-Committee agrees that a further meeting should be held on either 25 
or 27 November 2025, with a meeting to be held in the week of 1 December if required to 
complete the business.  Whilst the intention is to bring the Regulation 19 proposal to the 
December Full Council meeting, if that is not possible then a Special Council meeting be held 
on 27 January 2026. 
 

CHAIR 
 


